NOTICE OF PASSAIC COUNTY, NJ CDBG SECOND SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT FY 2019 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN ON PUBLIC DISPLAY AND VIRTUAL AND IN-PERSON PUBLIC HEARING MARCH 29, 2022 CDBG CV-3

PASSAIC COUNTY, NJ

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with the Federal regulations at 24 CFR, Part 91 and the Passaic County Citizen Participation Plan, as amended, Passaic County has prepared a second substantial amendment to the Community Development Annual Action Plan for FY 2019 for funds received under the CARES Act, CDBG CV-3.

Passaic County will hold a virtual and in-person public hearing on Tuesday, March 29, 2022 at 12 noon. The virtual public hearing will be held on passaiccounty.webex.com, meeting link:nttps://passaiccounty.webex.com/passaiccounty/j.php?MTID=m4003aacfafdda61a0ad21fa987433
meeting link:nttps://passaiccounty.webex.com, meeting number (access code): 2336 839 7238. Meeting number (access code): 2336 839 7238. The in-person public hearing will be held on Tuesday, March 29, 2022 at 12 noon, 401 Grand Street, Paterson, NJ, room 417.

Anyone requiring special accommodations or who requires a presentation in a language other than English, please email deborahh@passaiccountynj.org.

The purpose of the hearing is to discuss the use of the additional Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program funds that have been allocated through the CARES Act to address the needs of the community to prevent the spread of Covid-19 and mitigate economic impacts caused by COVID-19. Passaic County received an allocation of \$881,057. Funds will be used to fund 3 Public Services activities. Individuals from all 16 municipalities of the County of Passaic will be assisted.

Interested persons are encouraged to express their views on the documents at the public hearing or in writing to deborahh@passaiccountynj.org

Copies of the Second Substantial Amendment for FY 2019 are available for public inspection and review on the websites of the below organizations for a five-day period from March 23, 2022 to March 29, 2022. Interested persons are encouraged to express their views on the documents at the public hearing or in writing to deborahh@passaiccountynj.org. Persons requiring information in alternative formats should contact deborahh@passaiccountynj.org. All comments received on or by March 29, 2022 will be considered. La información será proporcionada en español a petición.

PASSAIC COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

https://www.passaiccountynj.org/departments/planning-economic-development/community-development-block-grant-program

AND

WEBSITES OF THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPALITIES:

BLOOMINGDALE, CLIFTON, HALEDON, HAWTHORNE, LITTLE FALLS, NORTH HALEDON, PASSAIC, PATERSON, POMPTON LAKES, PROSPECT PARK, RINGWOOD, TOTOWA, WANAQUE, WAYNE, WEST MILFORD, AND WOODLAND PARK

The Passaic County Board of County Commissioners is expected to take action on the amendment on April 12, 2022.

Publication date: March 23, 2022